

FILED

DEC 23 2009

SUPREME COURT CLERK

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY

2008 - SC - 000886 DG

(2006 CA 000918 - MR; 2006 CA 000962 - MR
2006 CA 000988 - MR & 2006 CA 001025 MR)

RECEIVED

DEC 23 2009

CLERK
SUPREME COURT

CERTAINTTEED CORPORATION

APPELLANT

MARSHALL CIRCUIT COURT

Case No. 02-CI-00310

v.

AVA NELL DEXTER, Individually
and JAMES M. DEXTER, Executor
of the Estate of James G. Dexter

RESPONDENTS

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT, CERTAINTTEED CORPORATION

Submitted by:

Elizabeth R. Geise
William F. Sheehan
(both admitted *pro hac vice*)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

David C. Marshall, Esq. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Eric A. Ludwig, Esq.
HAWKINS & PARNELL LLP
4000 SunTrust Plaza
303 Peachtree Street N.E
Atlanta, GA 30308-3243

Lisa A. Carter
OWEN, CARTER & CARTER
P.O. Box 259
1113 Poplar Street
Benton, KY 42025

Counsel for CertainTeed Corporation

I hereby certify under SCR 3.290 that copies of this brief were served on Kenneth L. Sales, Esq., Joseph D. Satterley, Esq., and John R. Shelton, Esq., SALES TILLMAN WALLBAUM CATLETT & SATTERLEY, Suite 1900 - Waterfront Plaza, 325 West Main Street, Louisville, KY 40202; John K. Gordinier, Esq. and Stanley W. Whetzel, Esq., PEDLEY ZIELKE GORDINIER & PENCE, PLLC, 2000 Meidinger Tower, 462 South Fourth Avenue, Louisville, KY, 40202; the Honorable Paul W. Rosenblum, Marshall Circuit Court, 101 Judicial Building, 80 Judicial Drive, Benton, KY, 42025, and the Kentucky Court of Appeals, 360 Democrat Drive, Frankfort, KY 40601, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, on December 21, 2009. The undersigned also certifies that the record of appeal was not withdrawn by Appellant.

Eric A. Ludwig / wfs
Eric A. Ludwig

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 1. The First Trial 4

 2. The Second Trial..... 5

 3. The Decision of the Court of Appeals 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Court Of Appeals Ignored The Strict Standards For
Reviewing A Circuit Court’s New Trial Order And Acted As A
Factfinder Rather Than A Reviewer Of The Circuit Court’s Decision..... 7

 A. The Trial Court Must Set Aside The Verdict
 When The Jury Ignores Uncontroverted Evidence 7

 B. Appellate Courts May Not Overturn A New Trial
 Order Unless It Is “Clearly Erroneous” 9

II. The Court Of Appeals Overlooked Substantial Uncontested Evidence
Of Exposure, Causation, And Liability On The Part Of Companies
Identified On The Verdict Sheet..... 11

 A. Evidence of Exposure 12

 B. Evidence of Causation..... 13

 C. Evidence of Liability 15

 D. Summary 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Brewster v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 142 (Ky. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>City of Louisville v. Allen</i> , 385 S.W.2d 179 (Ky. 1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Hauck Mfg. Co.</i> , 910 S.W.2d 247 (Ky. 1995).....	2, 15
<i>Co-De Coal Co. v. Combs</i> , 325 S.W.2d 78 (Ky. 1959).....	2, 11
<i>Commonwealth Life Ins. Co. v. Pendleton</i> , 231 Ky. 591, 21 S.W.2d 985 (Ky. 1929).....	2, 8
<i>Davis v. Graviss</i> , 672 S.W.2d 928 (Ky. 1984).....	2, 9
<i>Edwards v. Hop Sin, Inc.</i> , 140 S.W.3d 13 (Ky. App. 2003).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	1, 7
<i>Greenleaf v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 1999).....	2, 18
<i>Hayes v. Hayes</i> , 357 S.W.2d 863 (Ky. 1962).....	2, 8
<i>Hazelwood v. Beauchamp</i> , 766 S.W.2d 439 (Ky. App. 1989).....	1, 7-8
<i>Husbands v. Paducah & Ill. R.R. Co.</i> , 186 Ky. 294, 216 S.W.2d 840 (Ky. 1919).....	2, 8
<i>Lambert v. Franklin Real Estate Co.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 770 (Ky. App. 2000).....	2, 11
<i>Louisville & N.R.R. v. Chambers</i> , 165 Ky. 703, 178 S.W.2d 1041 (Ky. 1915).....	2, 8

<i>Morgan v. Scott</i> , 291 S.W.3d 622 (Ky. 2009).....	10
<i>Nolan v. Spears</i> , 432 S.W.2d 425 (Ky. 1968).....	10
<i>Perfection Harwood Flooring Co. v. Bowling</i> , 300 S.W.2d 550 (Ky. 1957).....	2, 8
<i>Phipps v. Bisceglia</i> , 383 S.W.2d 367 (Ky. 1964).....	2, 8
<i>Prater v. Arnett</i> , 648 S.W.2d 82 (Ky. App. 1983).....	2, 9
<i>Samuels v. Spangler</i> , 441 S.W.2d 129 (Ky. 1969).....	2, 11
<i>Slatton v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1974).....	1, 7
<i>Strickland v. Owens-Corning</i> , 142 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

6 Moore's Federal Practice § 59.08
